(a) Amount represents amortization expense associated with intangible assets
   acquired in business acquisitions, including amounts primarily related to
   acquired software, customer list and non-compete agreements.

(b) Amount represents the income tax impact of the amortization expense
   adjustments referred to in (a) above.

   ANSYS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
   For the three months ended September 30, 2004
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Adjusted
   As Reported   Adjustments   Results
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Revenue:
  Software licenses   $   16,585   -   $   16,585
  Maintenance and service   15,733   -   15,733

   Total revenue   32,318   -   32,318

Cost of sales:
  Software licenses   1,162   -   1,162
  Amortization of software
   and acquired technology   758   (610)(a)   148
  Maintenance and service   3,521   -   3,521
   Total cost of sales   5,441   (610)   4,831

Gross profit   26,877   610   27,487

Operating expenses:
  Selling and marketing   5,757   -   5,757
  Research and development   6,611   -   6,611
  Amortization   285   (285)(a)   -
  General and administrative   3,763   -   3,763
   Total operating expenses   16,416   (285)   16,131

Operating income   10,461   895   11,356

Other income   415   -   415

Income before income tax
 provision   10,876   895   11,771

Income tax provision   3,277   314(b)   3,591

Net income   $   7,599   $   581   $   8,180

Earnings per share - basic:
  Basic earnings per share   $   0.24   $   0.26
  Weighted average shares
   - basic   31,075   31,075

Earnings per share - diluted:
  Diluted earnings per share   $   0.23   $   0.25
  Weighted average shares
   - diluted   33,231   33,231

(a) Amount represents amortization expense associated with intangible assets
   acquired in business acquisitions, including amounts primarily related to
   acquired software, customer list and non-compete agreements.

(b) Amount represents the income tax impact of the amortization expense
   adjustments referred to in (a) above.

   ANSYS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
   For the nine months ended September 30, 2005
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Adjusted
   As Reported   Adjustments   Results
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Revenue:
  Software licenses   $   61,247   -   $   61,247
  Maintenance and service   53,068   -   53,068

   Total revenue   114,315   -   114,315

Cost of sales:
  Software licenses   3,747   -   3,747
  Amortization of software
   and acquired technology   2,665   (2,258)(a)   407
  Maintenance and service   11,476   -   11,476
   Total cost of sales   17,888   (2,258)   15,630

Gross profit   96,427   2,258   98,685

Operating expenses:
  Selling and marketing   19,003   -   19,003
  Research and development   22,486   -   22,486
  Amortization   1,009   (1,009)(a)   -
  General and administrative   12,851   -   12,851

   Total operating expenses   55,349   (1,009)   54,340

Operating income   41,078   3,267   44,345

Other income   2,800   -   2,800

Income before income tax
 provision   43,878   3,267   47,145

Income tax provision   13,246   1,143 (b)   14,389

Net income   $   30,632   $   2,124   $   32,756

Earnings per share - basic:
  Basic earnings per share   $   0.97   $   1.03
  Weighted average shares
   - basic   31,670   31,670

Earnings per share - diluted:
  Diluted earnings per share   $   0.91   $   0.97
  Weighted average shares
   - diluted   33,667   33,667

(a) Amount represents amortization expense associated with intangible assets
   acquired in business acquisitions, including amounts primarily related to

[…]

acquired software, customer list and non-compete agreements.

(b) Amount represents the income tax impact of the amortization expense
   adjustments referred to in (a) above.

   ANSYS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
   For the nine months ended September 30, 2004
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Adjusted
   As Reported   Adjustments   Results
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Revenue:
  Software licenses   $   49,262   -   $   49,262
  Maintenance and service   46,390   -   46,390

   Total revenue   95,652   -   95,652

Cost of sales:
  Software licenses   3,678   -   3,678
  Amortization of software
   and acquired technology   2,267   (1,829)(a)   438
  Maintenance and service   9,649   -   9,649
   Total cost of sales   15,594   (1,829)   13,765

Gross profit   80,058   1,829   81,887

Operating expenses:
  Selling and marketing   17,843   -   17,843
  Research and development   19,441   -   19,441
  Amortization   857   (857)(a)   -
  General and administrative   10,808   -   10,808

   Total operating expenses   48,949   (857)   48,092

Operating income   31,109   2,686   33,795

Other income   791   -   791

Income before income tax
 provision   31,900   2,686   34,586

Income tax provision   9,584   940(b)   10,524

Net income   $   22,316   $   1,746   $   24,062

Earnings per share - basic:
  Basic earnings per share   $   0.72   $   0.78
  Weighted average shares - basic   30,835   30,835

Earnings per share - diluted:
  Diluted earnings per share   $   0.68   $   0.73
  Weighted average shares
   - diluted   32,895   32,895

(a) Amount represents amortization expense associated with intangible assets
   acquired in business acquisitions, including amounts primarily related to